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The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education met in REGULAR session on the above 
date at the Twinsburg Government Center in Council Chambers, 10075 Ravenna Rd, Twinsburg, 
Ohio, at 7:00 p.m.  The following Board Members were present: Mrs. Cain Criswell, Mr. Felber, 
and Mrs. Turle-Waldron.  Absent were Mrs. Davis and Mr. Stuver.  Recordings of the Board of 
Education meeting are made and kept at the Board Office.  Video recordings and Board approved 
Minutes are available on the District’s web site. 
 
Mr. Felber moved and Mrs. Turle-Waldron seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education adopt resolutions 14-401 to 14-403.    

 

14-401 Minutes 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Minutes for the following meetings: 

Regular Meeting: November 5, 2014 Special Meeting: October 30, 2014 
 

14-402 Financial Report 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following Financial Report for the 
month of September 2014:  Bank Reconciliation, General Fund Financial Summary Report 
and Financial Report by Fund.      See pages    555-560   
 

14-403 Check Register 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Check Registers for the Month of 
September 2014, the total including payroll is $4,957,720.34.  See pages    561-570    

Ayes: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Felber, and Mrs. Turle-Waldron. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

 
 

Mrs. Turle-Waldron moved and Mr. Felber seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education adopt resolutions 14-404 to 14-406.    

 
14-404 Employment   

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Certificated/Licensed Personnel and/or 
contract recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and 
other applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check.  

 

CONTRACTS Certificated Staff Recommendations 

Name Position Bldg(s) Rate Effective Notes 

Fink, Kim Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. 2014-2015 
Compensated at the curriculum rate 
for up to 12 hours  worked beyond 
the school day, Master Teacher 

Fink, Kim Teacher Wilcox $23.37/hr. 2013-2014 
Compensated at the curriculum rate 
for up to 3 hours worked beyond the 
school day, Master Teacher 

Hawkins, 
Melissa 

Teacher Dodge $23.37/hr. 2014-2015 
Compensated at the curriculum rate 
for up to 12 hours worked beyond 
the school day, Master Teacher 

Hawkins, 
Melissa 

Teacher Dodge $23.37/hr. 2013-2014 
Compensated at the curriculum rate 
for up to 3 hours worked beyond the 
school day, Master Teacher  
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Houston, 
Donna 

Teacher THS $23.37/hr. 2014-2015 
Compensated at the curriculum rate 
for up to 12 hours worked beyond 
the school day, Master Teacher 

 

SUBSTITUTES Certificated Staff Recommendations 

Name Classification Effective Rate 

Faunt, Ashlee KindergartenPrimary (K3) 11/20/14 $95.00 

Floro, Nicole PS-3 Early Childhood; Reading 11/10/14 $95.00 

Halpin, Mark K-12 General Education (short term sub license) 11/10/14 $95.00 

Moore, Allison PS-3 Early Childhood  11/20/14 $95.00 

Morris, Patrick K-12 General Education (short term sub license) 11/20/14 $95.00 

Perla-Severini, Erminia 7-12 Integrated Language Arts 11/20/14 $95.00 

Potkalitsky, Tiffany PS-3 Early Childhood  11/10/14 $95.00 

Ripple, Rosemarie K-12 General Education (short term sub license) 11/20/14 $95.00 

Sirianni, Thomas 4-9 Science; Social Studies (Long term sub license) 11/20/14 $95.00 

Thomas, Kevin K-12 General Education (short term sub license) 11/20/14 $95.00 

Tonozzi, Allyson K-12 General Education (short term sub license) 11/20/14 $95.00 

Wells, Lisa PS-3 Early Childhood  11/20/14 $95.00 
 

 
 
14-405 Employment   

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Classified Personnel and/or contract 
recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other 
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check.  

 

CONTRACTS Classified Staff Recommendations 

Name Position Bldg(s) Rate/Step Effective Hours/Day Notes 

Boley, David 
Head 
Custodian Wilcox 

$22.54/hr. 
Step 12 01/01/15 

8 hrs. 
per day 

Replaces Ron Hendricks who 
will retire effective 12/31/14 

Fleming, 
William 

Bus 
Driver Trans. 

$17.54/hr. 
Step 1 11/24/14 

5.25 hrs. 
per day  

 

SUBSTITUTES Classified Staff Recommendations 

Name Classification Effective Rate 

Sitko, Cynthia Paraprofessional Asst. 10/06/14 $8.60 

Szabo, Josephine Paraprofessional Asst. 10/06/14 $8.60 

Thomas, Randy Paraprofessional Asst. 11/20/14 $8.60 
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RESIGNATIONS   Classified Staff Recommendations 

Name Position Bldg(s) Effective Notes 

Boley, David 
Assistant Night 
Custodian Bissell 12/31/14 

Resignation contingent upon approval of 
appointment as Head Custodian at Wilcox 
effective 1/01/2015 

Hearst, Kathy 
Transportation 
Supervisor Trans. 01/01/15 Resignation for the purpose of retirement 

Penkava, John Mechanic Trans. 11/22/14  

Sorace, Gloria Cook Manager Wilcox 01/01/15 Resignation for purposes of retirement 
 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE Classified Staff Recommendations 

Name Position Bldg(s) Effective Days Notes 

Hearst, Kathy 
Transportation 
Supervisor 

Transportation 11/03/14 13 
Specification of days to 
Paid Administrative Leave 
per the Superintendent 

Monroe, Lori Bus Driver Transportation 11/12/14 
 

TBD 
Paid Administrative Leave 
per the Superintendent 

 
14-406 Employment   

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Supplemental Contract 
recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other 
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check. 
 

EXTRACURRICULAR 

Name Contract Bldg(s) Effective 
% of 
Base Notes 

Chappell, Russell 8th Grade Boys Basketball Coach RBC 2014-2015 0.69%  

Ehman, David 
HS Gymnastics Varsity Head 

Coach THS 2014-2015 14.00%  

Fantone, Brian MS Assistant Athletic Director RBC 2014-2015 15.00%  

Fantone, Brian MS Student Council Advisor RBC 2014-2015 6.00%  

Hays, Paul MS Wrestling Volunteer RBC 2014-2015 N/A  

Houston, Donna HS Senior Experience THS 2014-2015 1.75%  

Skoberne, Greg MS Assistant Wrestling Coach RBC 2014-2015 0.335% 
Split with  

Gary Sorace 

Sorace, Gary MS Assistant Wrestling Coach RBC 2014-2015 0.335% 
Split with  

Greg Skoberne 

Velbeck, Brian 7th Grade Boys Basketball Coach RBC 2014-2015 0.69%  

Ayes: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Felber, and Mrs. Turle-Waldron. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

 
 
Mr. Felber moved and Mrs. Turle-Waldron seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education adopt resolutions 14-407 to 14-414.   
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14-407 Paper Recycler 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts a donation of $46.90 and $11.78 and 
$16.05 and $17.28 totaling $92.01 for Paper Recycling at Samuel Bissell Elementary 
School from River Valley Paper Company, P.O. Box 1911 Akron, OH 44309-1911, 
Twinsburg, OH. 
 

14-408 Inventory Deletion 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the listing of items to be deleted from 
inventory since items are not cost effective to repair. 
 

Location Item Model No.: Tag No. Serial No. 

THS Quasar TV – mfg 10/01/92 VV1220A 22860052 

RBC Eiki Tape Player 5090A 40194 E164292 

Central Duplo Folding Machine Duplo DF-505N 2091 11000945 

 
14-409 Public Records Training 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves Superintendent Kathryn Powers to serve 
as Ron Stuver’s designee for the purpose Auditor of State Certified Public Records 
Training fulfilling the requirements under Ohio Revised Code Section 109.43(B).  
 

14-410 Ed Alternatives 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves a Purchase Service Agreement with 
Education Alternatives for a Day Treatment Program for the purposes of special education 
for the 2014/2015 school year in an amount not to exceed $18,375.00; this is a General 
Fund expense.  
 

14-411 Holidays 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following paid holidays for 260-day 
Administrators and Central Office Administrative Support Personnel.  When any of the 
observed holidays falls on a Saturday, it shall be observed on the day preceding Friday.  
When any of the observed holidays falls on Sunday, it shall be observed on the Monday 
thereafter, unless otherwise determined by the Superintendent. 
 

New Year’s Day Memorial Day Thanksgiving Day 
Martin Luther King Jr., Day Independence Day Day after Thanksgiving 
Presidents’ Day Labor Day Christmas Eve 
Good Friday  Christmas 

 
14-412 Vacation Carryover 

That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the following resolution: For the purpose 
of this resolution, “employees” refers to Central Office Administrative Support Personnel, 
Administrators and Supervisors eligible to receive vacation and are not part of a 
collectively bargained agreement.  Employees who have in excess of twenty (20) carryover 
vacation days shall be paid for such excess days as noted in this paragraph.  Employees 
will be paid over a two year period for excess vacation days in excess 20 days.  Currently, 
employees are permitted to “cash in” to be paid for up to 5 vacation days per year.  This 
will be increased to 10 per year for the 2014-2015 and the 2015-2016 school years.  
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Following the 2015-2016 school year employees will not be permitted to accumulate 
vacation in excess of a maximum twenty (20) days allowed. 
If an employee with excess carryover days has announced his/her plans to utilize the 
excess days of vacation during the 2014-2015 school year, he/she will not be paid out of 
the excess days as set forth above.   
 
The practice of receiving a block of vacation days will end on either August 1, 2015 or 
January 1, 2016 with respect to when the block was posted to the employees balance.  All 
employees will begin to accrue vacation on a monthly basis in the month the block was 
previously posted.  Employees may use vacation time as it is earned and accrued. 
  

14-413 Report Card 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the revised Preschool Report Cards for 
ages 3 & 4 and ages 4 & 5. 
 

14-414 Bus Lease to City 
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the City of Twinsburg/Parks and 
Recreation Department to utilize yellow school buses for specified community events 
including the Holiday Lighting Event scheduled for November 29, 2014.  The City of 
Twinsburg will compensate the Twinsburg Board of Education for use of the buses 
including mileage and gas. 

Ayes: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Felber, and Mrs. Turle-Waldron. 
The Board President declared the motions approved. 

 
14-415 Adjournment 

Mrs. Cain-Criswell moved and Mr. Felber seconded that the Twinsburg Board of 
Education adjourn at 8:10 p.m. 

Ayes: Mrs. Cain-Criswell, Mr. Felber, and Mrs. Turle-Waldron. 
The Board President declared the meeting adjourned. 

 
 
 
 
 

______________________________   __________________________ 
Board President          Treasurer 
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CHECKING ACCOUNTS

FIRST MERIT GENERAL ACCOUNT 559,857.78         

FIRST MERIT ATHLETIC ACCOUNT 5,506.58            

TOTAL CHECKING ACCOUNTS 565,364.36        

INVESTMENTS

FIRST MERIT SWEEP 0.15% 40,150,000.00    

STAR OHIO @ 0.03% 2,369,258.55      

-                    

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 42,519,258.55   

LESS OUTSTANDING

BUDGETARY CHECKS (239,435.35)        

PAYROLL CHECKS (4,089.91)           

TOTAL OUTSTANDING (243,525.26)       

ADJUSTMENTS

DEPOSITS IN-TRANSIT - 

WIRE IN-TRANSIT (576,941.19)        

RECONCILING ITEMS (1,773.07)           

RECONCILING ITEMS -                    

BANK ERROR -                    

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (578,714.26)       

TOTAL BANK BALANCE 42,262,383.39   

Book Balance per Financial Report by Fund 42,256,876.81        

Book Balance Athletic Account 5,506.58                   

TOTAL BOOK BALANCE 42,262,383.39   

 TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS 

BANK RECONCILIATION

SEPTEMBER 2014
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Prog: Fndsum TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS
11136 RAVENNA ROAD

Page: 00001 TWINSBURG OH 44087-1022

For Fund - 001 General

Amount Month Fiscal Current Available
Budgeted To Date To Date Encumbrances Balance

July 1 Cash Balance 28,092,744.61

Revenues
Local Sources 28,259,886.00 1,470,670.29 13,658,786.71 0.00 14,601,099.29
Intermediate Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
State Sources 13,496,530.00 394,384.85 1,288,633.48 0.00 12,207,896.52
Federal Sources 90,000.00 0.00 123,917.00 0.00 -33,917.00
Other Sources 0.00 244,400.00 244,400.00 0.00 -244,400.00

TOTAL REVENUES 41,846,416.00 2,109,455.14 15,315,737.19 0.00 26,530,678.81

Expenses
100 Salaries 26,405,634.00 2,055,631.75 6,508,538.25 0.00 19,897,095.75
200 Benefits 10,091,752.10 799,400.03 2,070,822.77 39,889.08 7,981,040.25
400 Purchased Services 4,528,687.73 499,447.57 1,131,244.09 1,304,897.48 2,092,546.16
500 Supplies 1,367,397.00 120,881.57 286,809.95 251,120.27 829,466.78
600 Capital Outlay 5,283.23 1,217.55 1,217.55 0.00 4,065.68
600 Capital Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
800 Other Expenses 1,240,199.55 225,537.65 298,422.99 36,132.36 905,644.20

TOTAL EXPENSES 43,638,953.61 3,702,116.12 10,297,055.60 1,632,039.19 31,709,858.82

Available Cash Balance 33,111,426.20

Description

Fund Financial Summary ReportFund Financial Summary ReportFund Financial Summary ReportFund Financial Summary Report
Receipts/Expenses Totals by Receipt/Object CodeReceipts/Expenses Totals by Receipt/Object CodeReceipts/Expenses Totals by Receipt/Object CodeReceipts/Expenses Totals by Receipt/Object Code

Subtotaled by Fund GroupSubtotaled by Fund GroupSubtotaled by Fund GroupSubtotaled by Fund Group
Date: 09/09/14

Category
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MONTH MONTH MONTH ENDING

FUND DESCRIPTION Begin Balance RECEIPTS EXPENDITURE   BALANCE 

001 GENERAL 34,704,087.18  2,109,455.14   3,702,116.12   33,111,426.20  

002 BOND RETIREMENT 2,304,361.99    97,244.23        32,444.87        2,369,161.35   

003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 5,549,871.87    78,530.84        594,004.51      5,034,398.20   

004 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 93,296.83         -                  -                  93,296.83        

005 BUS REPLACEMENT 101,577.59       -                  -                  101,577.59      

006 FOOD SERVICE 52,609.85         66,063.74        58,652.97        60,020.62        

007 SPECIAL TRUST 481.09             -                  -                  481.09            

008 ENDOWMENT 16,462.97         -                  -                  16,462.97        

009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES 24.36               5,278.50          5,509.00          (206.14)            

012 ADULT EDUCATION 89,696.01         -                  -                  89,696.01        

014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES 89,040.11         165.87            15,030.00        74,175.98        

018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT 1,068,125.81    30,596.87        19,281.77        1,079,440.91   

019 OTHER GRANT 42,121.14         -                  -                  42,121.14        

022 DISTRICT AGENCY 12,056.41         -                  -                  12,056.41        

024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS. 340,318.38       -                  -                  340,318.38      

200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY 247,130.71       245.47            2,412.74          244,963.44      

300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY 109,258.06       59,055.97        52,882.19        115,431.84      

416 TEACHER DEVELOPMENT -                  -                  -                  -                  

432 EMIS 2,162.35          -                  2,000.00          162.35            

440 ENTRY YEAR PROGRAM -                  -                  -                  -                  

451 DATA COMMUNICATION 1,375.00          -                  -                  1,375.00          

463 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS (458.40)            -                  483.10            (941.50)            

494 POVERTY BASED AID -                  -                  -                  -                  

499 MISC. STATE GRANT FUND 1,887.08          -                  2,120.20          (233.12)            

504 EDUCATION JOBS FUND -                  -                  -                  -                  

516 TITLE VI-B SP ED - IDEA PART B (80,065.03)        -                  247,149.60      (327,214.63)     

532 FISCAL STABILIZATION FUND -                  -                  -                  -                  

533 TITLE II-D TECHNOLOGY 0.10                 -                  -                  0.10                

536 TITLE I - SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT -                  -                  -                  -                  

551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY 1,702.33          -                  -                  1,702.33          

572 TITLE I (83,240.71)        -                  101,899.13      (185,139.84)     

584 DRUG FREE SCHOOL GRANT FUND -                  -                  -                  -                  

587 EHA PRESCH. GRANTS/HANDICAPPED 828.60             -                  828.60            -                  

590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY (804.03)            -                  16,852.67        (17,656.70)       

TOTAL 44,663,907.65  2,446,636.63   4,853,667.47   42,256,876.81  

 TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS 
 FINANCIAL REPORT BY FUND

SEPTEMBER 2014
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FYTD MTD FYTD Current Unencumbered FYTD
Appropriation Expended Expended Encumbered Balance %Exp

001/ 100'S
1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES 14,809,765.00 1,134,568.38 3,800,105.39 0.00 11,009,659.61 25.7%

1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES 2,758,887.00 219,268.29 648,153.58 0.00 2,110,733.42 23.5%

1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - HOME EC SALARY 90,000.00 7,205.08 21,615.28 0.00 68,384.72 24.0%

1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION - PERSONAL SERV-SAL 197,525.00 11,733.58 40,933.48 0.00 156,591.52 20.7%

2100 SUPPORT SERV - SALARY/WAGES 1,410,076.00 107,878.21 325,149.71 0.00 1,084,926.29 23.1%

2200 SUPPORT SERV - INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF-SA 323,462.00 21,783.09 87,205.42 0.00 236,256.58 27.0%

2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - SAL/WAGE 57,575.00 5,169.67 12,318.75 0.00 45,256.25 21.4%

2400 SUPPORT SERV - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE 2,334,133.00 166,513.24 502,731.20 0.00 1,831,401.80 21.5%

2500 FISCAL SERVICES - SALARIES/WAGES 290,840.00 25,274.16 73,810.14 0.00 217,029.86 25.4%

2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR OFFICE 107,405.00 12,269.69 82,715.94 0.00 24,689.06 77.0%

2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SALARIES/WAGES 1,455,259.00 117,180.92 356,864.29 0.00 1,098,394.71 24.5%

2800 SUPPORT SERV PUPIL TRANSPORTATION - S 1,707,671.00 126,695.68 398,393.85 0.00 1,309,277.15 23.3%

2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO REGULAR SAL/WA 173,626.00 14,626.98 42,991.68 0.00 130,634.32 24.8%

4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS 129,264.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 129,264.00 0.0%

4500 GENERAL - ATHLETIC SUPPLEMENTAL - SAL 560,146.00 85,464.78 115,549.54 0.00 444,596.46 20.6%

Fund 001/0000  Obj 100 Totals 26,405,634.00 2,055,631.75 6,508,538.25 0.00 19,897,095.75

001/ 200'S
1100 GENERAL  - CERTIFICATED EMP. - BENEFI 5,455,848.92 393,429.40 1,093,165.86 16,315.85 4,346,367.21 20.0%

1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - EMPLOYEES BENEF 1,114,600.00 103,438.35 239,611.58 0.00 874,988.42 21.5%

1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - EMPLOYEES BENEF 30,070.00 2,638.41 6,314.20 0.00 23,755.80 21.0%

1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION EMPLOYEES BENEFITS 47,530.00 4,749.51 11,718.39 0.00 35,811.61 24.7%

2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-BENEFITS 499,346.29 41,709.47 103,954.99 2,976.29 392,415.01 20.8%

2200 SUPPORT SERV - INSTRUCT STAFF EMPLOYE 160,300.00 9,176.97 25,851.34 0.00 134,448.66 16.1%

2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - BENEFITS 51,839.04 2,823.48 6,369.42 14,079.09 31,390.53 12.3%

2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - BENEFITS 975,639.45 82,605.60 211,015.53 4,589.45 760,034.47 21.6%

2500 FISCAL SERVICES - BENEFITS 125,087.86 10,798.51 28,325.18 687.86 96,074.82 22.6%

2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR BENEFITS 21,084.90 4,950.81 11,562.19 734.90 8,787.81 54.8%

2700 OPERATION & MAINT - EMPLOYEES BENEFIT 667,795.88 59,698.45 143,499.36 195.88 524,100.64 21.5%

2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEE 722,205.36 60,471.88 148,331.12 205.36 573,668.88 20.5%

2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO EMPLOYEES BENE 74,754.40 6,677.63 16,634.84 104.40 58,015.16 22.3%

4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS BENE 13,550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,550.00 0.0%

4500 GENERAL - ATHLETIC SUPPLEMENTAL BENEF 132,100.00 16,231.56 24,468.77 0.00 107,631.23 18.5%

Fund 001/0000  Obj 200 Totals 10,091,752.10 799,400.03 2,070,822.77 39,889.08 7,981,040.25

001/ 400'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST. - CONT. SERVI 500,319.97 54,585.99 127,900.04 2,744.70 369,675.23 25.6%

1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - CONTRACTED SERV 850,833.78 134,407.53 194,422.98 228,308.42 428,102.38 22.9%

2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-CONTRACTED 317,426.78 20,343.23 22,087.54 310,300.56 -14,961.32 7.0%

2200 SUPPORT SERV - CONTRACTED SERVICES 123,306.15 13,024.91 18,815.57 67,931.91 36,558.67 15.3%

2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED CONTRACTED 390,976.55 3,324.50 42,518.25 176,903.89 171,554.41 10.9%

2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - CONTRACTED SERV 121,229.45 12,165.44 32,515.07 45,085.26 43,629.12 26.8%

2500 FISCAL SERVICES - CONTRACTED SERVICES 43,182.60 15.00 4,633.83 20,058.00 18,490.77 10.7%

2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR CONTRACT 6,549.00 119.00 199.27 1,831.00 4,518.73 3.0%

2700 OPERATION & MAINT - UTILITIES - SERVI 1,622,237.22 240,967.58 510,834.96 295,240.57 816,161.69 31.5%

2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION CONT. SE 87,971.75 706.25 43,429.25 11,007.00 33,535.50 49.4%

2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO SERVICES - DIS 440,454.48 11,938.14 111,733.33 144,686.17 184,034.98 25.4%

4500 ATHLETICS - SERVICES 24,200.00 7,850.00 22,154.00 800.00 1,246.00 91.5%

Fund 001/0000  Obj 400 Totals 4,528,687.73 499,447.57 1,131,244.09 1,304,897.48 2,092,546.16

001/ 500'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST.- SUPP./MATERI 294,433.66 33,037.07 79,212.39 20,963.63 194,257.64 26.9%

1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SUPPLIES/MATERI 6,560.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 6,490.00 1.1%

2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-SUPPLIES 10,477.46 54.43 1,360.41 4,819.57 4,297.48 13.0%

2200 SUPPORT SERV - SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 14,120.90 665.11 1,840.85 3,590.22 8,689.83 13.0%

2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED SUPPLIES/M 16,059.00 6,434.88 13,550.83 4,576.17 -2,068.00 84.4%

2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - SUPPLIES / MATE 188,505.64 2,229.51 7,161.18 6,664.78 174,679.68 3.8%

2500 FISCAL SERVICES - SUPPLIES / MATERIAL 18,106.29 0.00 382.83 1,375.26 16,348.20 2.1%

2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR DISTRICT 49,468.89 7,558.63 12,970.83 15,945.06 20,553.00 26.2%

2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SUPPLIES & MATERI 220,764.82 22,577.06 46,802.59 73,722.75 100,239.48 21.2%

2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SUPP./MA 488,633.77 45,756.20 83,463.04 115,676.41 289,494.32 17.1%

2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO TECH COORD - S 48,691.57 1,387.48 29,365.85 3,620.27 15,705.45 60.3%

4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS - SU 275.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 275.00 0.0%

4500 GENERAL ATHLETIC - SUPPLIES & MATERIA 11,300.00 1,181.20 10,629.15 166.15 504.70 94.1%

Fund 001/0000  Obj 500 Totals 1,367,397.00 120,881.57 286,809.95 251,120.27 829,466.78

001/ 600'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST. - NEW EQUIPME 4,118.23 1,217.55 1,217.55 0.00 2,900.68 29.6%

2500 FISCAL SERVICES - NEW EQUIP./FURNI 1,165.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,165.00 0.0%

Fund 001/0000  Obj 600 Totals 5,283.23 1,217.55 1,217.55 0.00 4,065.68

001/ 800'S
1100 GENERAL - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES-FEES 47,650.00 2,292.28 8,390.82 0.00 39,259.18 17.6%

2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-FEES DUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

2200 SUPPORT SERV - CURRICULUM  DIST. ACCTS 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.0%

2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED MISCELLANE 97,634.01 8,169.60 71,512.91 3,135.00 22,986.10 73.2%

2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - MISCELLANEOUS FEES 6,150.00 200.00 475.00 0.00 5,675.00 7.7%

2500 FISCAL SERVICES - COUNTY & MISC FEES 752,115.54 214,875.77 217,744.26 32,997.36 501,373.92 29.0%

4100 GENERAL - RBC ACADEMIC CHALLENGE 175.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 175.00 0.0%

6100 GENERAL REPAYMENT OF DEBT PRINCIPAL 170,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 170,000.00 0.0%

6100 GENERAL REPAYMENT OF DEBT INTEREST 125,775.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 125,475.00 0.2%

Fund 001/0000  Obj 800 Totals 1,200,199.55 225,537.65 298,422.99 36,132.36 865,644.20

001/ 900'S
7400 GENERAL INITIAL ADVANCE OUT 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.0%

Fund 001/0000  Obj 900 Totals 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00

** Fund 001 Totals 43,638,953.61 3,702,116.12 10,297,0 55.60 1,632,039.19 31,709,858.82 23.6%

Func / Account Description
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